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Trace Series DC Conduit Box Installation Instructions

Trace Series Inverter/Charger DC 975-0368-01-01
Conduit Box Installation Instructions

Revision A

Safety Instructions

Misusing or incorrectly connecting the Trace Series Inverter/Charger may damage the equipment
or create hazardous conditions for users. Read the following safety instructions and pay special
attention to all Caution and Warning statements in this document and your Trace Series Inverter/
Charger Installation Manual (Part #: 975-0367-01-01).

1. All electrical work must be done in accordance with local, national, and/or international
electrical codes.

2. All electrical work must be done by a qualified installer.

3. Before installing or using this device, read all instructions and cautionary markings located in
(or on) the manual, the inverter, the batteries, and any other associated equipment.

975-0368-01-01

WARNING: Shock hazard

The Trace Series Inverter/Charger accepts power from more than one source (both AC and DC).
Always verify ALL power is off before opening the chassis of the Trace Series.

To install the DC Conduit Box:

1. Carefully unpack the DC Conduit Box. Remove all packing materials.

2. Verify the Trace Series Inverter/Charger (item A in Figure 1) is completely de-energized.
3. Remove the cover screw (item B in Figure 1) from the Trace Series.
4

Align the DC Conduit Box with the left side of the Trace Series chassis. Secure it to the same
surface (wall) as the Trace Series using the proper mounting hardware (item H in Figure 1).

5. Remove the appropriate conduit knockout(s) (items E/F in Figure 1). The knockouts
accommodate % in. (19 mm), 1 in.(25.4 mm) and 2 in. (50.8 mm) conduit fittings.

6. Connect the incoming conduit to the DC Conduit Box using a conduit fitting.

7. Route the DC wires to the Trace Series. Connect them according to the wiring diagrams and
instructions in the Trace Series Inverter/Charger Installation Manual.

Important: A right angled DC crimp lug may be required in larger DC cabling installation. See
Trace Series Inverter/Charger Installation Manual for more details.

8. Connect a DC ground wire to the Trace Series’s chassis ground lug.
If installed, remote and BTS cables can be routed and attached to the side of the DC wiring box
using the included cable tie retention slots (item G in Figure 1, 3 places).

Important:

» Torque battery and ground connections on Trace Series terminals to 10-15 ft-Ib.

» Do not interchange the screws from the inverter (item C in Figure 1) with the screws provided
with the DC Conduit Box (item B in Figure 1); they are different sizes.

9. Attach the conduit box cover (item D in Figure 1) using the hardware provided (item B in
Figure 1). Secure the cover to the top of the Trace Series using the screw removed in Step 3
(item C in Figure 1).

10. Apply power to the Trace Series and test for proper operation as described in your Trace Series
Inverter/Charger Installation Manual.
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A = Trace Series Inverter/Charger
B = Hardware Top Cover DC Conduit Box to
Trace Series

C = Hardware Top Cover DC Conduit Box

D = DC Conduit Box Top Cover

E = 2" Conduit Knock-Out

F = 3/4" and 1" Conduit Knock-Out (Nested)
2% G G = Cable Retention Slots (Cable Tie Slots)

H = DC conduit box to Trace Series Mounting

Figure 1

Notice of Copyright Trace Series Inverter/Charger DC Conduit Box Installation Instructions © December 2007
Xantrex International. All rights reserved.

Exclusion for Documentation  UNLESS SPECIFICALLY AGREED TO IN WRITING, XANTREX TECHNOLOGY INC. (“XANTREX")

(A) MAKES NO WARRANTY AS TO THE ACCURACY, SUFFICIENCY OR SUITABILITY OF ANY TECHNICAL OR OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED IN ITS MANUALS OR
OTHER DOCUMENTATION.

(B) ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR LOSSES, DAMAGES, COSTS OR EXPENSES, WHETHER SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL, WHICH MIGHT ARISE OUT OF THE USE OF SUCH INFORMATION. THE USE OF ANY SUCH INFORMATION WILL BE ENTIRELY AT THE USER’S RISK; AND

(C) REMINDS YOU THAT IF THIS MANUAL IS IN ANY LANGUAGE OTHER THAN ENGLISH, ALTHOUGH STEPS HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO MAINTAIN THE ACCURACY OF THE
TRANSLATION, THE ACCURACY CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. APPROVED XANTREX CONTENT IS CONTAINED WITH THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE VERSION WHICH IS
POSTED AT WWW.XANTREX.COM.

Date and Revision December 2007 Revision A Part Number 975-0368-01-01

Contact Information Email: customerservice@xantrex.com Web: www.xantrex.com
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Warranty and Return

Warranty

What does this warranty cover and how long does it last? This Limited Warranty is provided by Xantrex Technology Inc.

("Xantrex™) and covers defects in workmanship and materials in your TRACE SERIES INVERTER/CHARGER. This Warranty Period

lasts for two (2) years from the date of purchase at the point of sale to you, the original end user customer, unless otherwise agreed

in writing. You will be required to demonstrate proof of purchase to make warranty claims.

This Limited Warranty is transferable to subsequent owners but only for the unexpired portion of the Warranty Period. Subsequent

owners also require original proof of purchase as described in “What proof of purchase is required?"

What will Xantrex do? During the Warranty Period Xantrex will, at its option, repair the product (if economically feasible) or

replace the defective product free of charge, provided that you notify Xantrex of the product defect within the Warranty Period,

and provided that Xantrex through inspection establishes the existence of such a defect and that it is covered by this Limited

Warranty.

Xantrex will, at its option, use new and/or reconditioned parts in performing warranty repair and building replacement products.

Xantrex reserves the right to use parts or products of original or improved design in the repair or replacement. If Xantrex repairs or

replaces a product, its warranty continues for the remaining portion of the original Warranty Period or 90 days from the date of the

return shipment to the customer, whichever is greater. All replaced products and all parts removed from repaired products become
the property of Xantrex.

Xantrex covers both parts and labor necessary to repair the product, and return shipment to the customer via a Xantrex-selected

non-expedited surface freight within the contiguous United States and Canada. Alaska, Hawaii and outside of the United States

and Canada are excluded. Contact Xantrex Customer Service for details on freight policy for return shipments from excluded
areas.

How do you get service? If your product requires troubleshooting or warranty service, contact your merchant. If you are unable

to contact your merchant, or the merchant is unable to provide service, contact Xantrex directly at:
Telephone: 1 408 987 6030 (direct)

\Website:www.xantrex.com

Direct returns may be performed according to the Xantrex Return Material Authorization Policy described in your product manual.

For some products, Xantrex maintains a network of regional Authorized Service Centers. Call Xantrex or check our website to see

if your product can be repaired at one of these facilities.

What proof of purchase is required? In any warranty claim, dated proof of purchase must accompany the product and the

product must not have been disassembled or modified without prior written authorization by Xantrex.

Proof of purchase may be in any one of the following forms:

« The dated purchase receipt from the original purchase of the product at point of sale to the end user; or

« The dated dealer invoice or purchase receipt showing original equipment manufacturer (OEM) status; or

« The dated invoice or purchase receipt showing the product exchanged under warranty.

What does this warranty not cover? Claims are limited to repair and replacement, or if in Xantrex's discretion that is not

possible, reimbursement up to the purchase price paid for the product. Xantrex will be liable to you only for direct damages

suffered by you and only up to a maximum amount equal to the purchase price of the product.

This Limited Warranty does not warrant uninterrupted or error-free operation of the product or cover normal wear and tear of the

product or costs related to the removal, installation, or troubleshooting of the customer's electrical systems. This warranty does not

apply to and Xantrex will not be responsible for any defect in or damage to:

a) the product if it has been misused, neglected, improperly installed, physically damaged or altered, either internally or externally,
or damaged from improper use or use in an unsuitable environment;

b) the product if it has been subjected to fire, water, generalized corrosion, biological infestations, or input voltage that creates
operating conditions beyond the maximum or minimum limits listed in the Xantrex product specifications including high input
voltage from generators and lightning strikes;

c¢) the product if repairs have been done to it other than by Xantrex or its authorized service centers (hereafter "ASCs");

d) the product if it is used as a component part of a product expressly warranted by another manufacturer;

e) the product if its original identification (trade-mark, serial number) markings have been defaced, altered, or removed;

f) the product if it is located outside of the country where it was purchased; and

g) any consequential losses that are attributable to the product losing power whether by product malfunction, installation error or
misuse.

Disclaimer

Product

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY PROVIDED BY XANTREX IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR XANTREX
PRODUCT AND IS, WHERE PERMITTED BY LAW, IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS, GUARANTEES, REPRESENTATIONS,
OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE IN CONNECTION WITH THE PRODUCT, HOWEVER
ARISING (WHETHER BY CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, PRINCIPLES OF MANUFACTURER'S LIABILITY, OPERATION OF LAW,
CONDUCT, STATEMENT OR OTHERWISE), INCLUDING WITHOUT RESTRICTION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF QUALITY,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW TO APPLY TO THE PRODUCT SHALL BE LIMITED IN
DURATION TO THE PERIOD STIPULATED UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

IN NO EVENT WILL XANTREX BE LIABLE FOR: (A) ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING
LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUES, FAILURE TO REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, OR OTHER COMMERCIAL OR ECONOMIC LOSSES OF ANY
KIND, EVEN IF XANTREX HAS BEEN ADVISED, OR HAD REASON TO KNOW, OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE, (B) ANY LIABILITY
ARISING IN TORT, WHETHER OR NOT ARISING OUT OF XANTREX'S NEGLIGENCE, AND ALL LOSSES OR DAMAGES TO ANY PROPERTY

975-0368-01-01 3
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OR FOR ANY PERSONAL INJURY OR ECONOMIC LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONNECTION OF A PRODUCT TO ANY OTHER
DEVICE OR SYSTEM, AND (C) ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY ARISING FROM OR AS A RESULT OF MISUSE OR ABUSE, OR THE INCORRECT
INSTALLATION, INTEGRATION OR OPERATION OF THE PRODUCT.

IF YOU ARE A CONSUMER (RATHER THAN A PURCHASER OF THE PRODUCT IN THE COURSE OF A BUSINESS) AND PURCHASED THE
PRODUCT IN A MEMBER STATE OF THE EUROPEAN UNION, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE SUBJECT TO YOUR STATUTORY
RIGHTS AS A CONSUMER UNDER THE EUROPEAN UNION PRODUCT WARRANTY DIRECTIVE 1999/44/EC AND AS SUCH DIRECTIVE HAS
BEEN IMPLEMENTED IN THE EUROPEAN UNION MEMBER STATE WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE PRODUCT. FURTHER, WHILE THIS
LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY FROM EU MEMBER
STATE TO EU MEMBER STATE OR, IF YOU DID NOT PURCHASE THE PRODUCT IN AN EU MEMBER STATE, IN THE COUNTRY YOUR
PURCHASED THE PRODUCT WHICH MAY VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY AND JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

Return Material Authorization Policy

Before returning a product directly to Xantrex you must obtain a Return Material Authorization (RMA) number and the correct
factory "Ship To" address. Products must also be shipped prepaid. Product shipments will be refused and returned at your expense
if they are unauthorized, returned without an RMA number clearly marked on the outside of the shipping box, if they are shipped
collect, or if they are shipped to the wrong location.

When you contact Xantrex to obtain service, please have your instruction manual ready for reference and be prepared to supply:
e The serial number of your product

« Information about the installation and use of the unit

« Information about the failure and/or reason for the return

¢ A copy of your dated proof of purchase

Return Procedure

Package the unit safely, preferably using the original box and packing materials. Please ensure that your product is shipped fully
insured in the original packaging or equivalent. This warranty will not apply where the product is damaged due to improper
packaging.

Include the following:

e The RMA number supplied by Xantrex Technology Inc. clearly marked on the outside of the box.

« A return address where the unit can be shipped. Post office boxes are not acceptable.

« A contact telephone number where you can be reached during work hours.

e A brief description of the problem.

Ship the unit prepaid to the address provided by your Xantrex customer service representative.

If you are returning a product from outside of the USA or Canada In addition to the above, you MUST include return
freight funds and are fully responsible for all documents, duties, tariffs, and deposits.

If you are returning a product to a Xantrex Authorized Service Center (ASC) A Xantrex return material authorization
(RMA) number is not required. However, you must contact the ASC prior to returning the product or presenting the unit to verify
any return procedures that may apply to that particular facility and that the ASC repairs this particular Xantrex product.

Out of Warranty Service

If the warranty period for your product has expired, if the unit was damaged by misuse or incorrect installation, if other conditions
of the warranty have not been met, or if no dated proof of purchase is available, your unit may be serviced or replaced for a flat fee.
To return your product for out of warranty service, contact Xantrex Customer Service for a Return Material Authorization (RMA)
number and follow the other steps outlined in "Return Procedure".

Payment options such as credit card or money order will be explained by the Customer Service Representative. In cases where the
minimum flat fee does not apply, as with incomplete units or units with excessive damage, an additional fee will be charged. If
applicable, you will be contacted by Customer Service once your unit has been received.
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Instructions d’installation de la bofte de dérivation c.c. Trace™ Series

Instructions d’installation de la boite  975:0368-01-01
de dérivation c.c. pour I’Onduleur/
Chargeur Trace™ Series

Révision A

Consignes

de sécurité

Une mauvaise utilisation ou un branchement incorrect de I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series peut

endommager le matériel ou créer des conditions dangereuses pour les utilisateurs. Lisez les

consignes de sécurité suivantes et faites trés attention a toutes les sections de Mise en garde et

d’Avertissement de votre Guide d’installation de I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series

(Réf. : 975-0367-01-01).

1. Tous les travaux liés a I’électricité doivent étre effectués en conformité avec les normes
électriques au niveau local, national et international.

2. Tous les travaux liés a I’électricité doivent étre effectués par un personnel qualifié.

3. Avant d’installer et d’utiliser I’appareil, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions ainsi
que les étiquettes d’avertissement dans (ou sur) le guide, I’onduleur, les batteries, et tout
équipement connecte.

AVERTISSEMENT : Danger de décharge électrique

L’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series peut étre alimenté par plus d’une source (c.a. et c.c.).
Assurez-vous que I’appareil est HORS TENSION avant d’ouvrir le chéssis de I’onduleur
Trace™ Series.

975-0368-01-01

Pour installer la boTte de dérivation c.c. :

1. Déballez soigneusement la boite de dérivation c.c. : Retirez tout le matériel d’emballage.

2. Vérifiez que I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series (élément A sur la Figure 1) est
complétement déchargé.

3. Retirez la vis du couvercle (élément B sur la Figure 1) de I’onduleur Trace™ Series.

4. Alignez la boite de dérivation c.c. du cdté gauche du chassis Trace™ Series. Fixez-la a la
méme surface (mur) que I’onduleur Trace™ Series en utilisant les piéces de montage
appropriées (élément H sur la Figure 1).

5. Retirez le(s) trou(s) d’entrée défoncables (éléments E/F sur la Figure 1).
Les entrées défoncables peuvent accommoder des raccords de conduit % po (19 mm),
1 po(25.4 mm) et 2 po (50,8 mm).
6. Connectez le conduit entrant & la boite de dérivation c.c. & I’aide d’un raccord de conduit.

7. Acheminez les fils c.c. jusqu’a I’onduleur Trace™ Series. Connectez-les selon le diagramme
de cablage et les instructions du guide d’installation de I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series
(Réf. : 975-0367-01-01).

Important : Une patte de sertissage c.c. a angle droit peut requérir Iinstallation de plus
gros cables c.c. Consultez le guide d’installation de I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series
(Réf. : 975-0367-01-01) pour plus de détails.

8. Acheminez un fil de terre c.c. jusqu’a la cosse de terre de I’onduleur Trace™ Series.
Si vous installez des cébles de télécommande et de sonde BTS, vous pouvez les acheminer et
les attacher sur la partie latérale de la boite de raccordement c.c. via les orifices de rétention de
la ligature de cable c.c. (élément G sur la Figure 1, 3 endroits).
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Important :

» Serrez les connexions de la batterie et de terre aux bornes de la Trace Series a un couple
de 10-15 pi-Ib.

» Ne changez pas les vis de I’onduleur (élément C sur la Figure 1) avec celles fournies avec
la boite de dérivation c.c. (élément B sur la Figure 1) ; elles sont de taille différente.

9. Attachez le couvercle de la boite de dérivation (élément D sur la Figure 1) a I’aide des pieces
fournies (élément B sur la Figure 1. Attachez le couvercle au-dessus de I’onduleur Trace™
Series en utilisant la vis retirée a I’étape 3 (élément C sur
la Figure 1).

10. Mettez I’onduleur Trace™ Series sous tension et testez son bon fonctionnement tel que décrit
dans votre guide d’installation de I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series
(Réf. : 975-0367-01-01).

A = Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series

B = Pieces de montage du couvercle supérieur de la
boite de dérivation c.c. vers Trace™ Series

C = Pieces de montage du couvercle supérieur de la

4x e boite de dérivation c.c.
§ D = Couvercle supérieur de la boite de dérivation c.c.
~ E = Entrée défoncable de 2 po
2x G F = Entrée défoncable de 3/4 po et 1 po (imbriqué)

G = Orifices de rétention de cable (Ligature de cable)
H = Boite de dérivation c.c. vers I'assemblage de
I'onduleur Trace™ Series

Figure 1

Avis de droit d’auteur Instructions d’installation de la boite de dérivation c.c. pour I’Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series ©

Décembre 2007 Xantrex International. Tous droits réservés.

Exclusion pour la documentation  SAUF ACCORD ECRIT EXPLICITE, XANTREX TECHNOLOGY INC. (« XANTREX »)

(A) NE GARANTIT PAS QUE LES INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES OU AUTRES FOURNIES DANS SES GUIDES OU AUTRE DOCUMENTATION SONT EXACTES,
COMPLETES OU RECEVABLES ;

(B) NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES PERTES, DOMMAGES, DES COUTS OU DES DEPENSES DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT (SPECIAUX, DIRECTS,
INDIRECTS, CONSECUTIFS OU ACCIDENTELS), QUI POURRAIENT DECOULER DE L’UTILISATION DE CES INFORMATIONS ; L’UTILISATION DE TOUTE
INFORMATION SE FAIT AUX RISQUES ET PERILS DE L’UTILISATEUR.

(C) VOUS RAPPELLE QUE LORSQUE CE GUIDE EST DANS UNE LANGUE AUTRE QUE L’ANGLAIS, SON EXACTITUDE NE PEUT ETRE GARANTIE, BIEN QUE TOUTES
LES MESURES NECESSAIRES AIENT ETE PRISES POUR ASSURER LA FIDELITE DE LA TRADUCTION. LE CONTENU APPROUVE PAR XANTREX EN VERSION
ANGLAISE EST DISPONIBLE SUR LE SITE WWW.XANTREX.COM.

Date et révision Décembre 2007 Révision A Numeéro de référence 975-0368-01-01

Coordonnées Courriel : customerservice@xantrex.com Web :  www.xantrex.com
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Informations concernant la garantie et le retour

Garantie

Que couvre cette garantie et combien de temps dure-t-elle ?  Cette garantie limitée vous est fournie par Xantrex Technology,

Inc. (« Xantrex ») et couvre les défauts de fabrication et de matériaux de votre Onduleur/Chargeur Trace™ Series . Cette période

de garantie dure deux (2) ans & compter de la date a laquelle vous, utilisateur final initial, avez acheté le produit au point de vente,

sauf accord écrit contraire explicite Pour toute réclamation sous couvert de la garantie, vous devez fournir une preuve d’achat.

Cette garantie limitée est transférable aux propriétaires ultérieurs, mais uniquement pour la période de la garantie d’origine restant

a courir. Les propriétaires ultérieurs auront également besoin de la preuve d’achat originale, telle que décrite sous « Quelle preuve

d’achat est requise ? ».

Que fera Xantrex ?  Durant la période de garantie, Xantrex décidera, a sa discrétion, de réparer (si cela est faisable

économiquement) ou de remplacer le produit défectueux, et ce gratuitement, si vous avisez Xantrex de la défaillance du produit

dans les délais stipulés par la garantie ; s’il y a confirmation de la part de Xantrex du défaut constaté lors d’un examen ; et si le
défaut est couvert par la présente garantie limitée.

Xantrex pourra, a son gre, utiliser des piéces neuves ou remises a neuf dans I’exécution des travaux de garantie ou dans la

fabrication de produits de remplacement. Xantrex se réserve le droit d’avoir recours a des piéces ou produits de conception

d’origine ou améliorée lors des taches de réparation ou de remplacement. Tout produit réparé ou remplacé par Xantrex sera garanti
pour la période de la garantie d’origine restant a courir, ou pendant 90 jours a compter de la date du retour chez le client, selon la
période la plus longue. Tous les produits remplacés et toutes les pieces retirées des produits réparés deviennent la propriété de

Xantrex.

Xantrex couvre a la fois les piéces et la main-d’ceuvre nécessaires pour réparer le produit, ainsi que le retour de ce dernier chez le

client par transport non accéléré de surface sélectionné par Xantrex dans les limites des Etats-Unis et du Canada. Alaska, Hawaii et

les régions hors des Etats-Unis et du Canada sont exclus. Veuillez contacter le service a la clientéle de Xantrex pour obtenir plus de
détails sur la politique de transport pour les expéditions en retour depuis les régions exclues.

Comment obtient-on le service ? Veuillez contacter votre revendeur si votre produit requiert un dépannage ou un entretien sous

garantie. Si vous étes incapable de contacter votre revendeur ou si celui-ci ne peut offrir le service, contactez directement Xantrex :
Teéléphone : 1 408 987 6030 (direct)

Site Web : www.xantrex.com

Les retours directs sont permis conformément a la politique d’autorisation de retour de Xantrex décrite dans le guide de votre

produit. Xantrex maintient un réseau de centres de services régionaux autorisés pour certains produits. Appelez Xantrex ou

consultez notre site Web pour savoir si vous pouvez faire réparer votre produit dans I’un de ces centres.

Quelle preuve d’achat est requise ?  Pour toute réclamation sous couvert de la garantie, il convient de fournir une preuve

d’achat datée et de ne pas avoir démonté ni modifié le produit sans la permission préalable par écrit de Xantrex.

Les diverses formes de preuve d’achat sont les suivantes :

< Ticket de caisse daté, obtenu lors de I’achat initial du produit au point de vente par I’utilisateur final

« Facture datée du revendeur ou ticket de caisse indiquant I’état du constructeur OEM

¢ Facture datée ou ticket de caisse indiquant le produit échangé en vertu de la garantie

Qu’est-ce que cette garantie ne couvre pas ? Les demandes sont limitées a la réparation et au remplacement, ou si Xantrex

décide a sa discrétion que cela n’est pas possible, au remboursement du prix d’achat du produit. Xantrex ne sera responsable que

des dommages directs a votre encontre et uniquement jusqu’a un maximum égal au prix d’achat du produit.

Cette garantie limitée ne garantit pas un fonctionnement sans interruption ou sans erreur et ne couvre pas les cas d’usure normale

du produit ni les codits relevant du déplacement, de I’installation ou du dépannage du systéme électrique du client. Cette garantie

ne s’appliquera pas et Xantrex ne sera nullement tenue responsable dans les cas de défaillance ou de dommage suivants :

a) Le produit a été employé & mauvais escient, négligé, mal installé, endommagé physiquement ou modifié, de fagon interne ou
externe, ou endommagé par suite d’avoir été mal employé ou d’avoir été utilise dans un endroit pour lequel il n’est pas fait.

b) Le produit a été I’objet d’un incendie, de dégats d’eau, d’une corrosion généralisée, d’infestations biologiques ou d’une tension
d’entrée a I’origine de conditions de fonctionnement dépassant les limites maximale ou minimale répertoriées dans la liste des
caractéristiques techniques du produit Xantrex, y compris la tension d’entrée élevée provoquée par des générateurs et la foudre.

¢) Le produit a subi des réparations effectuées par quelqu’un d’autre que Xantrex ou ses centres de services autorises (ci-dessous «
ASC »).

d) Le produit sert de composant & un autre produit, qui est expressément garanti par un autre fabricant ;

e) Les marquages d’identification d’origine du produit (marque déposée, numéro de série) ont été effacés, altérés ou supprimés.

f) Le produit est situé hors du pays ou il a été acheté, et

g) Toute perte consécutive attribuable a la perte de courant du produit, qu’il s’agisse d’un mauvais fonctionnement, une erreur
d’installation ou une utilisation incorrecte.

Décharge de responsabilité

Produit

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EST LA SEULE ET UNIQUE GARANTIE RELATIVE A VOTRE PRODUIT PREVUE PAR XANTREX QUI EXCLUT,
DANS LA MESURE AUTORISEE PAR LA LOI, TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, CONDITION, CAUTION, REPRESENTATION, OBLIGATION ET
RESPONSABILITE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, REGLEMENTAIRE OU AUTRE RELATIVE AU PRODUIT, POUVANT TOUTEFOIS EMANER
(D'UN CONTRAT, D'UN ACTE DELICTUEL, D'UNE NEGLIGENCE, DES PRINCIPES DE RESPONSABILITE DU FABRICANT, D'UNE LOI, D'UNE
CONDUITE, D'UNE DECLARATION OU AUTRE), Y COMPRIS MAIS DE FACON NON RESTRICTIVE TOUTE GARANTIE OU CONDITION
IMPLICITE CONCERNANT SA QUALITE, SON CARACTERE PROPRE A LA COMMERCIALISATION OU SON ADEQUATION A UN USAGE
PARTICULIER. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE RELATIVE A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE OU A L'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER
DU PRODUIT DANS LA MESURE REQUISE PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR SERA LIMITEE EN DUREE A LA PERIODE STIPULEE PAR LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE LIMITEE.
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EN AUCUN CAS, XANTREX NE POURRA ETRE TENU RESPONSABLE DE : (A) TOUT DOMMAGE SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF, Y
COMPRIS LES PERTES DE PROFITS ET DE REVENUS, L'ABSENCE D'ECONOMIES ATTENDUES, OU TOUTE AUTRE PERTE COMMERCIALE
OU ECONOMIQUE DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, MEME DANS L'EVENTUALITE OU XANTREX AURAIT ETE PREVENU DE LA
POSSIBILITE DE TELS DOMMAGES ; (B) TOUTE RESPONSABILITE POUVANT EMANER D'UN CONTRAT OU D'UN ACTE DELICTUEL,
QU'ELLE PROVIENNE OU NON D'UNE NEGLIGENCE DE XANTREX, ET TOUT AUTRE DOMMAGE OU PERTE LIEE A UNE PROPRIETE
QUELCONQUE, OU POUR TOUTE BLESSURE CORPORELLE OU ECONOMIQUE, CAUSEE PAR LE BRANCHEMENT D'UN PRODUIT A UN
AUTRE APPAREIL OU SYSTEME, ET (C), TOUT DOMMAGE OU TOUTE BLESSURE RESULTANT D'UNE UTILISATION INCORRECTE OU
ABUSIVE, OU D'UN DEFAUT D'INSTALLATION, D'INTEGRATION OU DE FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT.

SI1 VOUS ETES UN PARTICULIER (PLUTOT QU'UN ACHETEUR DANS UN CADRE PROFESSIONNEL) ET AVEZ ACHETE LE PRODUIT DANS
UN ETAT MEMBRE DE L'UNION EUROPEENNE (CI-APRES " UE "), CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE EST SUJETTE A VOS DROITS STATUTAIRES
EN TANT QUE CONSOMMATEUR EN VERTU DE LA DIRECTIVE 1999/44/EC DE L'UNION EUROPEENNE CONCERNANT LES GARANTIES DE
PRODUITS, DANS LA MESURE OU CETTE DIRECTIVE EST EN VIGUEUR DANS LE PAYS OU VOUS AVEZ ACHETE LE PRODUIT. PAR
AILLEURS, BIEN QUE CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE VOUS ACCORDE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, IL SE PEUT QUE VOUS DISPOSIEZ
D'AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UN ETAT MEMBRE DE L'UE A UN AUTRE, OU SI VOUS N'AVEZ PAS ACHETE LE PRODUIT DANS UN
ETAT MEMBRE DE L'UE, DANS LE PAYS CONCERNE, LESQUELS DROITS VARIENT DE PAYS A PAYS ET DE JURIDICTION A JURIDICTION.

Politique d’autorisation de retour

Avant de retourner le produit directement a Xantrex, vous devez obtenir un numéro d’autorisation de retour (RMA) et I’adresse de

I’usine ou expédier le produit. Le produit doit étre expédié, port payé. Tout produit sera refusé et renvoyé a vos frais s’il n’a pas été

autorisé, si son numéro RMA n’apparait pas clairement sur I’emballage, s’il a été expédié en port di ou s’il a été envoyé a la

mauvaise adresse.

Iaorsque vous contactez Xantrex pour obtenir un service, veillez a avoir votre guide d’utilisation a portée de main et soyez prét a
onner :

« Le numéro de série de votre produit

» Des informations sur I’installation et I’ utilisation de I’appareil

« Des informations sur la panne ou la raison du retour

¢ Une copie de la preuve d’achat datée

Enregistrez ces informations.

Procédure de retour du produit

Emballez I’unité avec soin, en utilisant de préférence la boite et les matériaux d’emballage d’origine. Vérifiez que votre produit est
renvoyé entiérement assuré, de préférence dans son emballage d’origine ou dans un colis équivalent. La présente garantie ne
pourra s’appliquer si les dégats causés au produit sont dus a un emballage inapproprié.

Joignez ce qui suit :

e Le numéro RMA fourni par Xantrex Technology Inc., clairement visible & I’extérieur du colis.

¢ Une adresse de retour ou I’unité peut étre expédiée. Les boites postales ne peuvent étre acceptées.

« Un numéro de téléphone ou I’on peut vous joindre durant la journée.

¢ Un court expose du probléme.

Expédiez I’appareil, port payé, a I’adresse fournie par le représentant du service a la clientele de Xantrex.

Si vous retournez un produit d’un pays autre que les Etats-Unis ou le Canada Outre ce qui précéde, vous DEVEZ joindre
la somme du port de retour et vous étes entiérement responsable de tous les documents, droits de douane, tarifs d’importation et
acomptes.

Si vous retournez un produit & un centre de services (ASC) Xantrex Aucun numéro d’autorisation de retour (RMA) Xantrex
n’est requis. Vous devez toutefois contacter le centre de services avant de retourner le produit ou de présenter I’unité pour vérifier
les procédures de retour applicables et déterminer si ASC répare ce produit Xantrex particulier.

Service hors de la garantie

Si la période de garantie de votre produit est expirée et si I’unité a été endommagée a la suite d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’une
utilisation a mauvais escient, ou si les conditions de la garantie n’ont pas été remplies, ou encore si aucune preuve d’achat datée
n’est disponible, votre appareil peut étre réparé ou remplacé pour des frais minimums.

Pour retourner votre produit pour service hors de la garantie, demandez au service a la clientele de Xantrex un numéro
d’autorisation de retour (RMA), et suivez les étapes définies dans la section Procédure de retour du produit.

Les modalités de paiement, telles que carte de crédit ou mandat, seront expliquées par le représentant du service a la clientéle. Au
cas ou les frais minimums ne s’appliqueraient pas, comme par exemple si les unités sont incomplétes ou excessivement
endommagées, des frais supplémentaires seront applicables. S’il y a lieu, vous serez contacté par le service a la clientele apres
réception de votre appareil.
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